ISSUE 84: When determining the appropriate capital structure, should the Commission
accept PEF’s adjustment to reflect the impact of the 1996 settlement of Crystal
River 3 outage issues?

OPC: No. While the adjustment was reasonable on a temporary basis, management has
had more than enough time to modify the actual capital structure in light of the
settlement. (Rothschild)

ISSUE 85: When determining the appropriate capital structure, should the Commission
accept PEF’ s proposal to exclude commercial paper associated with unrecovered
fuel cost?

OPC: No. Use of the Progress Energy consolidated capital structure, which is the best
indicator of how PEF’s operations are actually financed, already results in a
conservatively high equity ratio. (Rothschild)

ISSUE 86: What is the appropriate capital structure for PEF?

OPC: The appropriate capital structure is shown on Ms. DeRonne’s Schedule D, page 1,
and below:

24

PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA
Projected Test Year Ended December 3 1,2006
Overall Cost of Capital, per OPC

Amounts

Adjusted to OPC Rate Per OPC Per OPC

Reflect OPC Base & DIT Adjusted Cost Weighted

Description Cap. Ratios Adjustments Amounts Ratio Rate cost

(A) (B) ( C) (D) (E) (F)
Common Equity 1,778,700 (1 12,126) 1,666,574 37.89% 9.10% 3.45%

Preferred Equity 2 1,276 (1,34 1) 19,935 0.45% 4.58% 0.02%

Long Tenn Debt 2,297,841 (144,851) 2,152,990 48.95% 5.73% 2.80%

Short Term Debt 157,445 (9,925) 147,520 3.35% 4.04% 0.14%

Customer Deposits 101,979 (6,429) 95,550 2.17% 5.92% 0.13%

Investment Tax Credit - Equity 13,485 (850) 12,635 0.29% 9.10% 0.03%

Investment Tax Credit - Debt 7,568 (477) 7,09 1 0.16% 5.73% 0.01%

Deferred Income Taxes 309,400 29,97 1 339,371 7.72% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DIT - Net (46,088) 2,905 (43,183) -0.98% 0.00% 0.00%

Total Capital Structure 4,641,606 (243,122) 4,398,484 100.00% 6.57%

SourcelReference:

Cols. (A) & (E): Amounts are sponsored by Citizens' witness James A. Rothschild and may be found on Sch. JAR 1,

page 2, included with Mi-. Rothschild's testimony.

Cols. (B), ( C) & (D): See page 2
(DeRonne; Rothschild)

ISSUE 87: What is the appropriate weighted average cost of capital including the proper
components, amounts and cost rates associated with the capital structure? This is
a calculation based upon the decisions in preceding issues.

OPC: Based on the capital structure delineated in Issue 86, the overall weighted cost of
capital is 6.57%. (Rothschild, DeRonne)